

STATE OF MICHIGAN  
IN THE SUPREME COURT

---

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF MICHIGAN,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

Supreme Court No. 166129

v.

Court of Appeals No. 359130

EFRÉN PAREDES, JR.,

Berrien County Circuit Court  
No. 1989-001127-FC

Defendant-Appellant.

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* NAACP LEGAL DEFENSE AND EDUCATIONAL FUND,  
INC. AND SAFE & JUST MICHIGAN IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT  
EFRÉN PAREDES, JR.'S APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO APPEAL**

---

Deborah LaBelle, P31595  
Law Offices of Deborah LaBelle  
221 N Main St., Ste 300  
Ann Arbor, MI 48104  
(734) 996-5620  
deblabelle@aol.com

Ashok Chandran\*  
Adam Murphy\*  
NAACP Legal Defense and  
Educational Fund, Inc.  
40 Rector St., 5th Floor  
New York, NY 10006  
(212) 965-2200

John S. Cooper, P31595  
Executive Director  
Safe & Just Michigan  
119 Pere Marquette Ave., Ste 2A  
Lansing, MI 48912  
(517) 482-7753

Patricia Okonta\*  
NAACP Legal Defense and  
Educational Fund, Inc.  
260 Peachtree St. NW, Ste 2300  
Atlanta, GA 30303

December 14, 2023

\* *Pro hac vice* applications pending

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

RECEIVED by MSC 12/14/2023 7:02:14 PM

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST..... 1

QUESTION PRESENTED..... 2

INTRODUCTION ..... 2

ARGUMENT ..... 6

I. The Adultification and Criminalization of Black Children and Other Youth of Color Have Long Prevented Them from Being Perceived and Treated as Children. .... 6

II. The Now-Discredited Super-Predator Myth Amplified Adultification Bias and Precipitated the Passage of Extreme Juvenile Sentencing Laws Throughout the Country and in Michigan..... 12

    A. The construction of Black and Latino “Super-predators” created a national panic. .... 12

    B. The super-predator myth in Michigan led to the creation of a harsh juvenile sentencing regime where race continues to influence outcomes..... 15

III. Juvenile Life Without the Possibility of Parole Sentences Are Unconstitutional Under the Four-Factor Test Established in *People v Lorentzen*. .... 19

    A. JLWOP sentences are inherently severe. .... 20

    B. JLWOP sentences are imposed in an arbitrary and discriminatory manner. .... 21

    C. Other jurisdictions are prohibiting JLWOP sentences, leaving Michigan increasingly an outlier. .... 22

    D. JLWOP does not allow for the possibility of rehabilitation. .... 23

CONCLUSION..... 24

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Banks v Dretke</i> , 540 US 668; 124 S Ct 1256; 157 L Ed 2d 1166 (2004).....	1
<i>Buck v Davis</i> , 580 US 100; 137 S Ct 759; 197 L Ed 2d 1 (2017).....	1, 6, 22
<i>Coker v Georgia</i> , 433 US 584; 97 S Ct 2861; 53 L Ed 2d 982 (1977).....	1
<i>Commonwealth v Dew</i> , 492 Mass 254 (2023) .....	1
<i>Commonwealth v Gelin</i> , No. SJC-13433 (Mass., argued December 4, 2023) .....	1
<i>Furman v Georgia</i> , 408 US 238; 92 S Ct 2726; 33 L Ed 2d 346 (1972).....	1
<i>Godfrey v State</i> , 31 Ala 323 (1885).....	11
<i>Graham v Florida</i> , 560 US 48; 130 S Ct 2011; 176 L Ed 2d 825 (2010).....	1
<i>McCleskey v Kemp</i> , 481 US 279; 107 S Ct 1756; 95 L Ed 2d 262 (1987).....	1
<i>Miller v Alabama</i> , 567 US 460; 132 S Ct 2455; 183 L Ed 2d 407 (2012).....	1, 2, 17, 20
<i>Peña-Rodriguez v Colorado</i> , 580 US 206; 137 S Ct 855; 197 L Ed 2d 107 (2017).....	6, 24
<i>People v Boykin</i> , 510 Mich 171 (2022) .....	3
<i>People v Carp</i> , 496 Mich 440 (2014) .....	1, 19
<i>People v Lorentzen</i> , 387 Mich 167 (1972) .....	5, 19

RECEIVED by MSC 12/14/2023 7:02:14 PM

*People v Parks*,  
510 Mich 225 (2022) ..... *passim*

*People v Stovall*,  
510 Mich 301 (2022) ..... 22

*People v Taylor*,  
510 Mich 112 (2022) ..... *passim*

*In re Personal Restraint of Miller*,  
21 Wash App 2d 257; 505 P3d 585 (Wash Ct App, 2022)..... 7, 8

*Reed v Goertz*,  
598 US 230; 143 S Ct 955; 215 L Ed 2d 218 (2023)..... 1

*Roper v Simmons*,  
543 US 551; 125 S Ct 1183; 161 L Ed 2d 1 (2005)..... 2, 23

*State v Bassett*,  
192 Wash 2d 67; 428 P3d 343 (2018) ..... 22

*State v Belcher*,  
342 Conn 1 (2022) ..... 8, 10, 13, 14

*State v Guild*,  
10 NJL 163 (1828)..... 11

*United States v Flores-González*,  
86 F4th 399 (CA 1, 2023)..... 1

**Statutes**

MCL 600.606..... 15

MCL 712A.2(a)(l)..... 15

MCL 769.25(6)..... 3, 9

**Other Authorities**

Annin, ‘*Superpredators*’ Arrive, Newsweek (January 21 1996) ..... 12

Birckhead, *The Racialization of Juvenile Justice and the Role of the Defense Attorney*, 58 BCL Rev 379 (2017)..... 10, 11

Bradsher, *Michigan Boy Who Killed at 11 Is Convicted of Murder as Adult*, New York Times (November 17, 1999)..... 16

Bradsher, <i>Murder Trial of 13-Year-Old Puts Focus on Michigan Law</i> , New York Times (October 13, 1999) .....	16
Brief of Jeffrey Fagan et al. as <i>Amici Curiae</i> in Support of Petitioners at 30, <i>Miller</i> , 567 US 460 (Nos. 10-9646, 10-9647), available at < <a href="https://eji.org/wp-content/uploads/2019/11/miller-amicus-jeffrey-fagan.pdf">https://eji.org/wp-content/uploads/2019/11/miller-amicus-jeffrey-fagan.pdf</a> > .....	14
Burrow, <i>Punishing Serious Juvenile Offenders: A Case Study of Michigan’s Prosecutorial Waiver Statute</i> , 9 UC Davis J Juv L & Pol’y 1 (2005) .....	16
Campaign for the Fair Sentencing of Youth, <i>Justice Delayed Fact Sheet</i> (2023), available at < <a href="https://cfsy.org/wp-content/uploads/Justice-Delayed-in-Michigan-Factsheet.pdf">https://cfsy.org/wp-content/uploads/Justice-Delayed-in-Michigan-Factsheet.pdf</a> > .....	4, 5, 17, 23
Campaign for the Fair Sentencing of Youth, <i>Juvenile Life Without Parole: Unusual. Unequal.</i> (2023), available at < <a href="https://cfsy.org/wp-content/uploads/Unusual-Unequal-JLWOP.pdf">https://cfsy.org/wp-content/uploads/Unusual-Unequal-JLWOP.pdf</a> > .....	<i>passim</i>
Campaign for the Fair Sentencing of Youth, <i>The Origins of the Superpredator: The Child Study Movement to Today</i> (May 2021), available at < <a href="https://cfsy.org/wp-content/uploads/Superpredator-Origins-CFSY.pdf">https://cfsy.org/wp-content/uploads/Superpredator-Origins-CFSY.pdf</a> > .....	14
Campaign for the Fair Sentencing of Youth, <i>States That Ban Life Without Parole for Children</i> , < <a href="https://cfsy.org/media-resources/states-that-ban-juvenile-life-without-parole/">https://cfsy.org/media-resources/states-that-ban-juvenile-life-without-parole/</a> > (accessed November 20, 2023) .....	17
Charles Puzzanchera & Benjamin Adams, U.S. Department of Justice, Office of Juvenile Justice & Delinquency Prevention, <i>Juvenile Arrests 2009</i> (December 2011), available at < <a href="http://www.ojjdp.gov/pubs/236477.pdf">http://www.ojjdp.gov/pubs/236477.pdf</a> > .....	13
Children's Defense Fund, <i>The State of America’s Children in Michigan: 2023 Factsheet</i> (2023), available at < <a href="https://www.childrensdefense.org/wp-content/uploads/2023/05/SOAC-2023-Fact-Sheet_Michigan.pdf">https://www.childrensdefense.org/wp-content/uploads/2023/05/SOAC-2023-Fact-Sheet_Michigan.pdf</a> > .....	4
Children’s Bureau, <i>Child Population Data</i> , < <a href="https://cwoutcomes.acf.hhs.gov/cwodatasite/population/index">https://cwoutcomes.acf.hhs.gov/cwodatasite/population/index</a> > (accessed December 12, 2023) .....	17
Cohen, <i>Michigan Boy Who Killed at Age 11 Will Stand Trial as Adult</i> , St. Louis Post-Dispatch (September 19, 1999) .....	16
Cooper, <i>Judge Says Violent Kids Need Second Chances</i> , Detroit Free Press (October 19, 2006) .....	14

Deborah LaBelle & Anlyn Addis, *Basic Decency: Protecting the Human Rights of Children: An Examination of Natural Life Sentences for Michigan’s Children* (2012), available at <<https://youthtoday.org/wp-content/uploads/sites/13/hotdocs/BasicDecencyReport2012.pdf>> (accessed December 12, 2023).....15, 17

Deborah LaBelle et al., ACLU of Michigan, *Second Chances: Juveniles Serving Life Without Parole in Michigan Prisons* (2004) .....16

Dilulio, *The Coming of the Super-Predators*, Weekly Standard (November 27, 1995) .....12, 13

Equal Justice Initiative, *All Children Are Children* (2017), <<https://eji.org/wp-content/uploads/2019/10/AllChildrenAreChildren-2017-sm2.pdf>> (accessed December 12, 2023).....11

Equal Justice Initiative, *Presumption of Guilt* <<https://eji.org/issues/presumption-of-guilt/>> (accessed November 18, 2023).....11

Feld, *Bad Kids: Race and the Transformation of the Juvenile Court* (New York: Oxford University Press, 1999) .....14

Flesher, *Years of Family Trauma End with Killing, Relatives Say*, Argus Press (August 3, 1997) .....16

Forman & Vinson, *The Superpredator Myth Did a Lot of Damage. Courts Are Beginning to See the Light*, New York Times (April 20, 2022) .....14

Vandervort, *Juvenile Justice Reform and the Myth of the Superpredator*, Bridge Michigan (May 17, 2016), <<https://www.bridgemi.com/guest-commentary/juvenile-justice-reform-and-myth-superpredator>> .....15

Gergen, Editorial, *Taming Teenage Wolf Packs*, U.S. News & World Report (March 25, 1996) .....12

Goff et al., *The Essence of Innocence: Consequences of Dehumanizing Black Children*, 106 J Personality & Soc Psych 526 (2014) .....8, 13

H. Legis. Analysis Sec., *Juvenile Justice Reform Package, Senate Bills 281 et al., Second Analysis* (Mich. 1996).....15

Henning, *Criminalizing Normal Adolescent Behavior in Communities of Color: The Role of Prosecutors in Juvenile Justice Reform*, 98 Cornell L Rev 383 (2012).....11

Henning, *The Rage of Innocence: How America Criminalizes Black Youth* (New York: Pantheon, 2021) .....8

Hinton, *From the War on Poverty to the War on Crime: The Making of Mass Incarceration in America* (Cambridge: Harvard University Press, 2016).....14

James Alan Fox, U.S. Department of Justice, Bureau of Justice Statistics, *Trends in Juvenile Violence: A Report to the United States Attorney General on Current and Future Rates of Juvenile Offending* (March 1996), available at <<http://www.bjs.gov/content/pub/pdf/tjvfox.pdf>>.....13

Koch & Kozhumam, *Adultification of Black Children Negatively Impacts Their Health* 57 Nursing F 963 (2022).....8

Michelle Jokisch Polo, *Michigan Lawmakers Want to Get Rid of Life Without Parole Sentence for Juveniles*, NPR (March 3, 2023), <<https://www.npr.org/2023/03/03/1161051107/michigan-lawmakers-want-to-get-rid-of-life-without-parole-sentence-for-juveniles>>.....24

Moore & Padavic, *Racial and Ethnic Disparities in Girls’ Sentencing in the Juvenile Justice System*, 5 Feminist Criminology 263 (2010).....9

National Council of Juvenile and Family Court Judges et al., *Shifting the Perceptions and Treatment of Black, Native, and Latinx Youth Involved in Systems of Care*, available at <<https://files.eric.ed.gov/fulltext/ED617199.pdf>> (accessed November 27, 2023).....7

National Juvenile Justice Network, *Why Implicit Bias Matters for Youth Justice*, <<https://www.njjn.org/our-work/implicit-bias-snapshot>> (accessed November 20, 2023).....8

New York Times Editorial Board, *Michigan Prosecutors Defy the Supreme Court*, New York Times (September 10, 2016).....21

October 7, 2020 Miller Hrg. Tr. Vol. II.....5, 18

Platt, *The Child Savers: The Invention of Delinquency* (New Brunswick: Rutgers University Press, 40th anniversary ed., 2009).....10, 11

Press Release, American Psychological Association, *Black Boys Viewed as Older, Less Innocent Than Whites, Research Finds* <<https://www.apa.org/news/press/releases/2014/03/black-boys-older>> (accessed November 19, 2023).....7, 9

Prisco, *When the Cure Makes You III: Seven Core Principles to Change the Course of Youth Justice*, 56 NYL Sch L Rev 1433 (2012).....11

Priyanka Boghani, *They Were Sentenced as Superpredators.” Who Were They Really?* PBS (May 17, 2017), <<https://www.pbs.org/wgbh/frontline/article/they-were-sentenced-as-superpredators-who-were-they-really/>>.....17

Rebecca Epstein et al., Georgetown Law Center on Poverty and Inequality, *Girlhood Interrupted: The Erasure of Black Girls’ Childhood* (2017), available at <<https://genderjusticeandopportunity.georgetown.edu/wp-content/uploads/2020/06/girlhood-interrupted.pdf>> (accessed December 12, 2023) .....7, 8, 9

Richard A. Mendel, Annie E. Casey Foundation, *No Place for Kids: The Case for Reducing Juvenile Incarceration* (2011), available at <<https://files.eric.ed.gov/fulltext/ED527944.pdf>> .....14

Safe & Just Michigan, *Life Beyond Life* <<https://www.safeandjustmi.org/life-beyond-life/#:~:text=In%20Wayne%20County%2C%20Black%20youth>> (accessed November 27, 2023) .....18, 21

SBT, *Juvenile Justice Reform Passes Senate with Few Amendments*, Capitol Capsule (Mich. Info. & Research Serv., Inc.), Vol. XIII, Iss. 218, Dec. 7, 1995 .....16

Shelden, *Delinquency and Juvenile Justice in American Society* (Long Grove: Waveland Press, 2006).....10

Shook & Sarri, *Trends in the Commitment of Juveniles to Adult Prisons: Toward an Increased Willingness to Treat Juveniles as Adults?*, 54 Wayne L Rev 1725 (2008).....15

Sterling, ‘Children are Different’: *Implicit Bias, Rehabilitation, and the ‘New’ Juvenile Jurisprudence*, 46 Loy LA L Rev 1019 (2013) .....6, 7, 9

Thompson, *Just Another Fast Girl: Exploring Slavery’s Continued Impact on the Loss of Black Girlhood*, 44 Harv J L & Gender 57 (2021).....9

Washington State Supreme Court Gender & Justice Commission, *How Gender and Race Affect Justice Now* (2021), <[https://www.courts.wa.gov/subsite/gjc/documents/2021\\_Gender\\_Justice\\_Study\\_Report.pdf](https://www.courts.wa.gov/subsite/gjc/documents/2021_Gender_Justice_Study_Report.pdf)> .....9

Zoglin, *Now for the Bad News: A Teenage Time Bomb*, Time (January 15, 1996).....12
